the spring of 2020.

4.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Given the level of uncertainty for future year grant settlements, pay awards
and Council Tax policy, table 2 provides a sensitivity analysis reflecting the
potential impact of different scenarios for these key aspects of the budget.

Two alternative grant settlement scenarios have been modelled. A cash flat
settlement and a 4% reduction, both at a national level.  Alternative pay
awards for 2021/22 and 2022/23 of 2% and 4% have been modelled. In terms
of Council Tax policy the alternatives modelled are a zero increase and a 3%
increase.

These allow the calculation of a range of variable outcomes relative to the
budget gap after approved resource allocation measures.  There are set out
below

• A cash flat grant scenario;

• A more negative scenario (4% grant reduction, 4% pay awards and no
Council tax increase);

https://www.strath.ac.uk/business/economics/fraserofallanderinstitute/publications/scotlandsbudget-

6

• A more positive scenario (cash flat grant reduction, 2% pay awards).

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis – 17 December 2019

 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£m £m £m

Grant settlement

Cash flat settlement (3.104) (6.210) (9.317)

4% cash reduction  3.104 6.210 9.317

Pay Inflation

2% Pay Awards - (1.723) (3.507)

4% Pay Awards  - 1.723 3.507

Council Tax

Zero increase  2.448 5.017 7.712

3% increase  0.915 1.875 2.881

Central Planning Assumption
after BTSG Recommendation

(0.138) 2.214 8.512

Cash Flat Scenario Gaps (3.242) (3.996) (0.805)

Negative Scenario Gaps 5.414 15.164 29.048

Positive Scenario Gaps (3.242) (5.719) (4.312)

These scenarios demonstrate the significance of the impact that changes from
the central planning assumption for either government grant or pay inflation
have on the projected budget shortfalls.

5 Next Steps

5.1 Further Proposals

 This position remains as previously reported with the cross party Business
Transformation Steering Group tasked with progressing the next phase of the
development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, namely to identify
measures to address the remaining budget gaps for 2021/22 and 2022/23
once the grant settlement is known, albeit that will now be mid to late January